Appendix 1 B&NES Highways & Traffic Fees & Charges

Network Management

Permanent Traffic Regulation Orders

Permanent Traffic Regulation Orders for developers
H markings

H markings - additional cost for use of different road marking in winter months

Street Works Permit Fees

Major (Provisional Advance Authorisation) - category 0, 1 & 2 & all traffic sensitive streets
Major (Provisional Advance Authorisation) - category 3 & 4 & all non-traffic sensitive streets
Major - category 0, 1 & 2 & all traffic sensitive streets

Major - category 3 & 4 & all non-traffic sensitive streets

Standard - category 0, 1 & 2 & all traffic sensitive streets

Standard - category 3 & 4 & all non-traffic sensitive streets

Minor - category 0, 1 & 2 & all traffic sensitive streets

Minor - category 3 & 4 & all non-traffic sensitive streets

Immediate - category 0, 1 & 2 & all traffic sensitive streets

Immediate - category 3 & 4 & all non-traffic sensitive streets

Permit variation - category 0, 1 & 2 & all traffic sensitive streets

Permit variation - category 3 & 4 & all non-traffic sensitive streets

Temporary Traffic Regulation Notices

Section 14 Road Closure Notice (planned works) - fees & adverts
Section 14 Road Closure Notice (planned works) - late submission fee
Section 14 Road Closure Notice (planned works) - amendment fee
Section 16a Street Closures1 to 6 roads - fee & advert charge

Section 16 a Street Closure more than 6 roads - fee & advert charge
Community Street Party

Playing Out Scheme

Emergency Notice
Town Police Clauses Act Street Closures (processions, crowds etc.)

Traffic signals
Permanent Traffic Signal switch on/off charge

Permanent Traffic Signals switch on/off cahnge - out of hours additional charge (if switch-off at
weekends or 18.00 - 08.00 weekdays)

Permanent Traffic Signal switch on/off additional admin fee

Permanent Traffic Signal switch on/off Safety Inspection

Permanent Traffic Signal switch on/off - late notice application (< 10 working days)
Traffic Information on one VMS sign per day

Temporary multi way traffic signals application - utility companies

Temporary multi way traffic signals application - non-utility company applicant

Temporary multi way signals - design advice (all applicants)

Road Safety
Supply of accident data to third parties

Road safety audits for external clients

2022/23

£4,527
£259
Add 25% to fee above

£42
£30
£96
£60
£52
£30
£26
£18
£24
£16
£18
£14

£1,435

£276

£110

£165 plus advert charge
£325 plus adver charge
£0

£0

£247

£168 non charity £130
charity

£370

20% additional charge

£31
£52
£473

£51
£0
£166

£50/hour

£191
£788
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Streetworks and Events

NRSWA sample inspections

NRSWA Section 50 licences (new apparatus in the highway)

NRSWA Section 50 licences (new apparatus in the highway)- retrospective licence
NRSWA Section 50 licences (maintenance apparatus in the highway)
NRSWA Section 171 licences (excavation in the highway)

NRSWA Section 74 over-run charges

NRSWA Oversail licences

NRSWA Oversail licences - (under 5 days notice) New (non refundable)
NRSWA Oversail licences - Retrospective - (non refundable)

NRSWA Oversail Licence Emergency Fee

NRSWA Raising Statutory Notices

NRSWA Section 72 Defects

NRSWA Section 72 Defects

NRSWA Fixed Penalty Charge for incorrect Notices

NRSWA Fixed Penalty Charge for incorrect Notices if a dscount applies
Temporary signals application

Street Works Co-ordination Notice (cost per road affected by a commercial event's road closure or
diversion route)

Traffic Management Plans
Bus stop closure (includes visits to close & then reopen a stop)

Bus stop closure - fee for additional visit

Highway Maintenance
Skip Licence (over 5 days notice)- New (non refundable)

Skip Licence (under 5 days notice - New (non refundable)
Skip Licence - Renewal (non refundable)

Skip Licence - Retrospective (non refundable)

Scaffold / Hoarding Licence (over 5 days notice)- New (non refundable)

Scaffold / Hoarding Licence (under 5 days notice) - New (non refundable)
Scaffold/Hoarding Emergency Fee

Scaffold / Hoarding Licence - Renewal (non refundable)

Scaffold / Hoarding Licence - Retrospective (non refundable)

Cherry Picker/Mobile Crane Licence (over 5 days notice)-(non refundable)

Cherry Picker/Mobile Crane Licence (under 5 days notice) - (non refundable)
Cherry Picker/Mobile Crane Licence - Retrospective (non refundable)

Building Materials and Container on Highway Licence (over 5 days notice) - (non refundable)
Building Materials and Container on Highway Licence (under 5 days notice)- (non refundable)
Building Materials/Container on Highway Licence - Renewal (non refundable)
Building Materials/Container on Highway Licence - Retrospective (non refundable)
Chase Fee

Safety Inspections

Banner on Highway Licence - New (non refundable)

Footway Crossing Licence - New (non refundable)

Footway Crossing Licence - Retrospective (non refundable)

Duplicate Letter confirming Approval of Footway Crossing

Traffic Survey Equipment on the Highway (non refundable)

Additional Site Inspection by Highway Inspector

s116 Highways Stopping Up

Landowner Deposits

Landowner Deposits

Public Path Orders

Local Search

PROW Maps

2022/23

£48
£459
£117
£333
£202
variable
£168
£199
£250
£52
N/A
£48
£68
£120
£83
£40

N/A

Actual Costs
£156

£78

£72

£103
£60

£123
£74
£105
£52
£45
£148
£62
£93
£123
£62
£93
£45
£123
£11 per reminder
£51 per inspection
£62
£161
£161
£26
£72
£35
£3,097
£226
£29
£3,831
£41
£11
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Section 14 TTRO Closure by order (>8 weeks) £1,435
Section 14 TTRO Closure by order (<8 weeks) £1,712
Section 14 TTRO Closure by order - SofS extension £1,436
Section 14 TTRO Closure by notice £191
Land Drainage Consent for work on Ordinary Watercourses

Temporary and Permanent works £52
Street Lighting

Permanent Relocation £1,087
Temporary relocate and reinstall £1,909
Trenching per metre £104
Transport Planning

Temporary Automactic Traffic Counts (ATC) £291
Hand Held Radar Speed Survey 1hour £66
Manual Traffic Counts *(2x2hrs peaks)

1 Enumerator £281
Extra cost per Enumerator £74
Manual Traffic Counts *(12hr 07:00-19:00)

1 Enumerator £372
Extra cost per Enumerator £182

*Subject to 50% uplift for Out of Hours work (between 19:00 and 07:00 or weekends)

Ad hoc surveys

£12.56 per hour plus

07:00-19:00 mileage and expenses
£ 18.94 per hour plus
19:00-07:00 mileage and expenses

Miovision Video Camera Surveys

Copied onto USB stick and provided to requestor for 1 week’s viewing
Erect 1 camera

External Costs for Processing

Supply of Existing Data Manual Classified Counts

£29
£312

Cost plus 10%

One peak period £102
Two peak period £136
12 Hour Classified £193

Traffic Modelling
Use of existing traffic models

Fees for New Developments under section 38 and 278 highways Act

Cost plus 25%

Estimated Construction costs Fee %
upto £30,000 15%
£31,000 to £75,000 13%
£76,000 to £130,000 11%
£131,000 to £325,000 9%
£326,000 to £650,000 8%
Over 651,000 7%
Structures Technical Approval 5%



